

REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

Colt CZ Group SE: Information about 13D filling to SEC

Prague, March 12, 2024 - Colt Group SE ("Colt CZ", the "Group" or the "Company") hereby announces that on March 12, 2024 it filled Schedule 13D (Amendment no. 2) with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC").

In the filling document, the Company informs that together with other Reporting persons, it jointly reduced its stake in the share capital and voting rights of Vista Outdoor Inc. below 5 %.

Colt CZ currently owns 1,131,801 shares in Vista Outdoor Inc. representing 1.9% stake of the share capital and voting power. Other Reporting persons are Mr. René Holeček, majority shareholder of Colt CZ and vice-chairman of the Supervisory Board and Mr. Jan Drahota, chairman of the Board of Directors of Colt CZ. Pursuant to the SEC's rules, the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be members of a group.

About Colt CZ Group SE

Colt CZ Group (Colt CZ) is one of the leading producers of firearms and ammunition for military and law enforcement, personal defense, hunting, sport shooting, and other commercial use. It markets and sells its products mainly under the Colt, CZ (Česká zbrojovka), Colt Canada, CZ-USA, Dan Wesson, Spuhr, swissAA and 4M Systems brands.

Colt CZ Group is headquartered in the Czech Republic and employs more than 2,000 people in its production facilities in the Czech Republic, the United States, Canada, Sweden, Switzerland, and Hungary. Colt CZ is owned by Česká zbrojovka Partners SE from 75.4%, with the remaining 24.6% being a free float.

Contact for investors

Klára Šípová Investor Relations Colt CZ Group SE Phone: + 420 724 255 715 email: sipova@coltczgroup.com

Contact for media

Eva Svobodová External Relations Director Colt CZ Group SE Phone: +420 735 793 656 email: media@coltczgroup.com